
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

, AS PASSED BY THE 

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh 
Legislatures 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

From April 1, 1933, to Aprjl 6, 1935 

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS 

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction 
with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the 
Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, 
March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved 

August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931. 

KENNEBEC JOURNAL 

AUGUSTA. :o.L<\..INE 

1935 



RESOLVES 

of -the 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh 
Legislature 

193 5 



PAY ROLL OF THE SENATE. 

Chapter 129. 

717 

CHAP. 129 

RESOL VE, on the Pay Roll of the Senate of the Eighty-seventh 
Legislature. 

Pay Roll of the Senate. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appro­
priated the sum of $31,5II to be paid to the persons hereinafter enumerated, 
the sums stated opposite their names respectively, from the appropriation 
for the contingent expenses of the 87th legislature: 

PAY ROLL OF THE SENATE 

Il) 
u c: 
cO Il) +' Il) 

"0 bD c: bD c: cO ;::l ro ~ B Il) a Il) 

~~ 
+' 

+' ~ 
a 

-< b 

First District. 

Elmer H. Billings, No. Berwick $600.00 lIO $22.00 $622.00 
Eugene C. Carll, Buxton 600.00 75 15.00 61 5.00 
John D. Fernfl.ld, Saco 600.00 85 17.00 61 7.00 

Second District. 

William Bissett, Portland 600.00 65 13.00 61 3.00 
Franz U. Burkett, Portland 600.00 65 13.00 613.00 
Max L. Pinansky, Portland 600.00 65 13.00 613.00 
Harold F. Schnurle, Cape Elizabeth 600.00 75 15.00 61 5.00 

Third District. 

Alton Bartlett, Bethel 600.00 130 26.00 626.00 
Burton VV. Goodwin, Ridlonville 600.00 II5 23.00 623.00 

Fourth District. 

Walter C. Winn, Lisbon 600.00 45 9.00 609.00 
Elwood P. 'Weeks, Lewiston 600.00 55 11.00 611.00 
Lewis VV. Haskell, Auburn 600.00 55 11.00 6II.OO 

Fifth District. 

John F. Blanchard, \iVilton 600.00 95 19.00 619.00 

Sixth District. 

N. Gratz Jackson, Bath 600.00 45 9.00 609.00 

Seventh District. 

Ralph B. Pillsbury, Benton Station 600.00 25 5;00 605.00 
Leroy F. Hussey, Augusta 600.00 5 1.00 601.00 
Thomas H. Bodge, Augusta 600.00 5 1.00 601.00 



718 PAY ROLL OF THE SENATE. 

CHAP. 129 

Eighth District. 
Harold E. Weeks, Fairfield 700.00 25 5.00 70 5.00 

Francis Friend, Skowhegan 600.00 4 0 8.00 608.00 

Ninth District. 
William R. L. Hathaway, Milo 600.00 roo 20.00 620.00 

Tenth District. 
Marion E. Martin, Bangor 600.00 80 16.00 616.00 

Frank A. Potter, Bangor 600.00 80 16.00 616.00 

Frank A. Thatcher, Bangor 600.00 80 16.00 616.00 

Eleventh District. 
George A. Cowan, Damariscotta 600.00 35 7.00 607.00 

Twelfth District. 
Fred E. Burkett, Union 600.00 75 15.00 615.00 

Thirteenth District. 
Roy Lynde Fernald, Winterport 600.00 95 19.00 619.00 

Fourteenth District. 
C. Carroll Blaisdell, Franklin 600.00 120 24.00 624.00 

George Harmon, Bar Harbor 600.00 140 28.00 628.00 

Fifteenth District. 
John A. McDonald, E. Machias 600.00 185 37.00 637.00 

Homer Worcester, Jonesport 600.00 170 34.00 634.00 

Sixteenth District. 
J. Frederic Burns, Houlton 600.00 180 3 6 .00 636 .00 

George Ashby, Fort Fairfield 600.00 265 53.00 653.00 

Harvey A. Tompkins, Bridgewater 600.00 230 46.00 646.00 

PAY ROLL OF THE SENATE OFFICERS 

Royden V. Brown, Skowhegan, 
Secretary $2,000.00 4 0 $ 8.00 $2,008.00 

Chester T. Winslow, Raymond, 
Asst. Secretary 1,200.00 85 17.00 1,217.00 

Mellen Tryon, Pownal, 
Sergeant at Arms 600.00 60 12.00 612.00 

Louis R. Fowler, Monmouth, 
Asst. Sergeant at Arms 450 .00 IS 3.00 453.00 

John K. Forhan, Canton, Postmaster 500.00 9 0 18.00 5 18.00 

Waldo H. Clark, Jefferson, 
Doorkeeper 3 00.00 85 17.00 317.00 

Roy C. Humphrey, Augusta, 
First Page 3 2 5.00 5 1.00 3 26.00 

Harlan Wadleigh, Vinalhaven, Page 3 00.00 105 21.00 3 21 .00 

Chas. P. Lyford, Augusta, Reporter 1,750 .00 5 1.00 1,751.00 



TOWN OF OAKLAND. 

Hortense Rand, Augusta, Steno. to 
Reporter 400.00 

Wallace Jewell, Fairfield, Folder 300.00 
Blossom McCann, Fairfield, Steno. to 

President 560.00 
Inez G. Wing, Kingfield, Steno. to 

President " 
Naomi B. Brown, Skowhegan, Steno. to 

President " 
Margaret C. Payne, Augusta, Asst. 

Reporter 
Naomi B. Brown, Skowhegan, (for 

indexing journal and complet­
ing work on index) 

770.00 

560.00 

700.00 

150.00 

Approved April 6, 1935. 

Chapter 130. 

"5 1.00 
25 5.00 

25 5.00 

125 25.00 

40 8.00 

5 1.00 

$746.00 

RESOL VE, in Favor of the Town of Vassalboro. 

719 

CHAP. 131 

401.00 
305.00 

565.00 

795.00 

568.00 

701 .00 

150.00 

$3 I ,5 II .00 

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, for the fiscal 
year ending June 30, 1936, the sum of $500 in favor of the town of Vassal­
boro, to aid in repairing and rebuilding the road beginning at the North 
Belfast road, and running southerly to the Windsor town line; commonly 
known as the Taylor road, or the Three Mile Pond road, in the town of 
Vassalboro, the same to be paid from the general highway fund. 

Approved _<\.pril 6, 1935. 

Chapter 131. 

RESOL VE, in Favor of the Town of Oakland. 

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, for the fiscal 
year ending June 30, 1936, in favor of the town of Oakland, the sum of 
$500 to aid in repairing the East Pond road, so-called, beginning at Tyler's 
Corner and extending to the Smithfield town line, same to be paid from 
the general highway fund. 

Approved April 6, 1935. 


	11
	12
	13
	Laws1935_p0717
	Laws1935_p0718
	Laws1935_p0719

